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Ministry of Agriculture and Forests
Thimphu, Royal Government of Bhutan
Tel: +975 2 323055

E-mail: ftshering@yahoo.co.uk

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Mr. Boris Markovic

Ministry of agriculture, forestry and water management of
RS

Tel: + 387 51 338 355

Fax: + 387 51 338 865

E-mail: b.markovic@mps.vladars.net

Botswana

Dr. Mmasera Manthe-Tsuaneng

Director, Department of Forestry & Range Resources
Private Bag 00424

Gaborone, Botswana

Tel: 267-3188554/3954050

Fax: 267-395-4051

Mobile: 71848458

Email: mmanthe-tsuaneng@gov.bw,
manthet@yahoo.co.uk

Brazil

Brunei Darussalam

Mr. Haji Faizal bin Haji Mohd Yaakub
Acting Director of Forestry

Ministry of Primary Resources and Tourism
Bandar Seri Begawan

Brunei Darussalam

Tel: +673 238 1013

Fax: +673 238 1012

E-mail: faizal.yaakub@mprt.gov.bn

Burkina Faso

Mr. Adama Doulkom

Directeur des forests au Ministere de I'Environnement et
du Developpement Durable

Ministére de I'Environnement et du Cadre de Vie
Direction des Foréts

01 BP 6486 Ouagadougou 01 Burkina Faso

Tel : + 226 50 3161 19/50 3560 34

Fax : + 226 50 32 40 98 /50 35 82 43

Email : doulkom.adama@yahoo.fr

Burundi

Mr. Claude Hahizimana
Officer
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Colombia
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Federated States of Micronesia
Mr. Marion Henry

Department of Resources and Development Secretary
PS/2 Palikir, Potinpei State Federated States of

Micronesia

Tel : 691 320 2646
Fax : 691 320 5854
Email : fsmrd@dea.fm

Finland

Mr. Teemu Seppa

Senior Ministerial Adviser

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry

Natural Resources Department

P.O. Box 30, Helsinki FI-0023, Government
Tel: + 358295162158
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Guatemala

Mr. Rony Estuardo Granados Mérida
Manager

Instituto Nacional de Bosques (INAB)

7a Avenida 12-90 "A" zona 13

Ciudad de Guatemala 01013, Guatemala
Tel: +502 2321-2626 / 2321-2633

Fax : +502 2472 2070

Email : gerencia@inab.gob.gt

Last modified: 15 May 2020

Page 7 of 16


mailto:gerencia@inab.gob.gt
mailto:kadiombera@yahoo.fr
mailto:kdiombera@hotmail.com
mailto:ostinelouverture@yahoo.fr
mailto:postur@environment.is
mailto:jon.geir.petursson@environment.is
mailto:digfpolicy-mef@nic.in
mailto:fergus.moore@agriculture.gov.ie
mailto:cormac.fitzpatrick@agriculture.gov.ie
mailto:noel.oconnor@agriculture.gov.ie
mailto:DavidB@kkl.org.il

Mr. Asaf Karavani

Director of Forest Management

Department Coordinator for Research and Foreign
Relations Forestry Division

Tel: 972-2-9905575

Email: asafk@kkl.org.il

ltaly

J

Jamaica

Ms. Marilyn Headley

Chief Executive Officer/Conservator of Forests
Forestry Department

173 Constant Spring Road

Kingston 8, Jamaica

Tel: +876 924 2125

Fax: +876 924 2626

Email: mheadley@forestry.gov.jm

Alternate focal point

Ms. Rainee Oliphant

Forestry Department
Conservator of Forests

173 Constant Spring Road

8 Kingston, Jamaica

Tel: + 876 924 2667

Email: roliphant@forestry.gov.jm

Japan
Mr. Shun Ogawa

Deputy Director

International Forestry Cooperation Office
Forest Planning Division

Forestry Agency of Japan

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
Kasumigaseki 1-2-1, Chiyoda-ku,

Tokyo 100-8950, Japan

Tel: +81 3 3591 8449

Fax : +81 3 3593 9565

Email : shun_ogawa020@maff.go.jp

Ms. Yoshiko Motoyama

Deputy Director, Global Environment Division
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Japan

Tel: + 81 3 5501 8245

Fax: + 81 3 5501 8244

Email: yoshiko.motoyama@mofa.go.jp

Jordan

Mr. Mohammad Suleiman Alshurman
Director of Forest Department
Ministry of Agriculture

Amman - Salt Street

Phone: +962 799 059451

Fax: 962 653 42781

Email: alshurman_m@yahoo.com
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K

Kenya
Ms. Monica Kalenda

Acting Chief Conservator of Forests
Kenya Forest Service

Karura, off Kiambu Road,

P.O. Box 30513-00100, Nairobi, Kenya
Website: www.kenyaforestservice.org,
Tel: +254 202502508

Cell: +254 717641922

Email: monicakalenda@yahoo.com;
director@kenyaforestservice.org

Alternate focal point

Mr. Patrick M. Kariuki

Deputy Chief Conservator of Forests
Karura, off Kiambu Road,

P.O. Box 30513-00100, Nairobi, Kenya
Website: www.kenyaforestservice.org,
Tel: +254 202020285

Cell: +254 722801309

Email: pmkariuki@kenyaforestservice.org;
pmkariuki@yahoo.com

Kuwait

Dr. Salah M. Almudhhi
Environment Public Authority
Director General

P.O. Box 24395

Safat, 13104

Phone: + 965 248 20580
Fax: + 965 482 0570

Email: dg@epa.org.kw

Kyrgyzstan

L

Lao PDR

Mr. Bounsouane Phongphichith

Director of Planning and Cooperation Division,
That Dum Campus,

Department of Forestry,

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry,

Box 2932, Vientiane, Lao PDR

Tel: + 856-21 215000 / 219561 Fax: +856-21)
217483/219561

Email: bphongphichith@gmail.com

Latvia

Mr. Arvids Ozols

Director, Forestry Department
Ministry of Agriculture
Republikas Laukums 2, Riga
Tel: +37167027201

Fax: 371 670 27096

Email: arvids.ozols@zm.gov.lv

Alternate focal point
Mr. llze Silamikele

Page 8 of 16


mailto:alshurman_m@yahoo.com
http://www.kenyaforestservice.org/
mailto:monicakalenda@yahoo.com
http://www.kenyaforestservice.org/
mailto:pmkariuki@kenyaforestservice.org
mailto:dg@epa.org.kw
mailto:bphongphichith@gmail.com
mailto:arvids.ozols@zm.gov.lv

Last modified: 15 May 2020

Deputy Director, Forest Department
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Plant Protection Directorate, 110, Annibale Preca Street,
Lija LJA 1915, Malta

Tel: +356 22926547

Email: plantprotection.mafa@gov.mt;
natasha.a.farrugia@gov.mt

Alternate focal point

Ms. Melanie Farrugia

Agricultural Officer

Ministry for Agriculture, Fisheries and Animal Rights
Plant Protection Directorate, 110, Annibale Preca Street,
Lija LJA 1915, Malta

Tel: +356 22926554

Email: plantprotection.mafa@gov.mt;
melanie.c.farrugia@gov.mt

Marshall Islands

Mauritania

Mr. H.E. Amedi Camara

Minister Delegate to the Prime Minister of the Environment
and Sustainable Development

BP 170-Rue 21-185, Ksar Nouakchott

Tel: + 222 452 90 115

Fax: + 222 45 243 138

Email: amedi_camara@yahoo.fr

Mauritius

Mr. Vishnu Tezoo
Conservator of Forests
Forestry Service

Ministry of Agro Industry & Food Security
Botanical Garden Street
Curepipe, Mauritius
Phone: + 230 6758485
Fax: + 230 6743499

Email: vtezoo@govmu.org;
moa-forestry@govmu.org

Mexico

Ing. Leon Jorge Castanos Martinez
Director General

Comision Nacional Forestal

Email: ljcastanos@conafor.gob.mx

Ms. Taryn A Sanchez Montesinos

Jefa de la Unidad de Asuntos Internationales y Formento
Financiero

Comision Nacional Forestal

Email: taryn.sanchez@conafor.gob.mx

Ms. Karina Lopez Sanchez
Gerente de Cooperation Internacional
Email: karina.lopez@conafor.gob.mx

Monaco

Mongolia
Ms. Majig Tungalag
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Acting Director General of Forest Policy and Coordination
Department

Ministry of Environment and Green Development
Government building 2, United Nation's Street,
Ulaanbaatar - 15160, Mongolia

Tel/Fax: +976-51-267548 /976-91112054

Email: tungalag@mne.gov.mn

Ms. Ganbaatar Tuvshinjargal

Officer of International Cooperation Division
Ministry of Environment and Green Development
Government building 2, United Nation’s Street,
Ulaanbaatar - 15160, Mongolia

Tel: +976-51-263341/+976-95018614

Email: tuvshinjargal@mne.gov.mn

Morocco

Mr. Khalid Cherki

Haut Commissariat aux Eaux et Foréts et a la Lutte Contre
la Désertification

Chef de la Division des Etudes, de la Programmation et de
la Cooperation

BP 605 Quartier Administratif, Rabat-Chellah MAROC

Tel: 00212537212221

GSM: 00212661914483

Email: khalidcherki@gmail.com

Mozambique
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Instituto Forestal Nacional Director del Sistema Nacional
de Informacion Forestal

Telefax: +595 21 49 39 02

Peru

Ms. Liliam Ballon Sanchez

Director of Environment

Multilateral and Global Affairs Division
Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Jr. Lampa, 545, Lima 1, Peru

Tel: + 51 1 2043140

Fax: + 511 204 3141

Email: Iballon@rree.gob.pe

Mr. John Leigh Vetter (alternate focal point)
Executive Director of National Forest and Wildlife Service -
SERFOR

Philippines

Mr. Nonito ManilaTamayo

Director, Forest Management Bureau

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Avenue, Diliman

Quezon City, Philippines

Tel: +63-2 927-4488

Fax: + 63-2 920 0374

Email: fmb-director@mozcom.com

Poland

Ms. Marta Gaworska

Head of International Cooperation
Directorate General of the State Forests
Grojecka 127 Str.

02-124 Warsaw, Poland

Tel.: +48 22 5898344

Mobile: + 48 784349824

e-mail: marta.gaworska@lasy.gov.pl

Portugal
Ms. Conceicao Ferreira

Head of Department — Forest Management and Production
Department

Instituto da Conservacdo da Natureza e das Florestas, IP
(Institute for Nature Conservation and Forests)

Ministério da Agricultura , Florestas e Desenvolvimento
Rural (Ministry of Agriculture Forests and Rural
Development

Avenida de la Republica, 16-16B

1050-191 Lisboa, Portugal

Telax: +351 213 507 900 (ext. 51302)

Email: Conceicao.Ferreira@icnf.pt

Q
Qatar

R
Republic of Korea
Mr. Youngtae Choi
Director, International Cooperation Division
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Korea Forest Service

1-dong, Government Complex-Daejeon,

189 Cheongsa-ro, Seo-gu

Daejeon, Republic of Korea

Tel: +82-42-481-4176

Fax: +82-42-481-8884

Email: forestlove @forest.go.kr, forestlove@korea.kr;
choiytai@gmail.com

Republic of Moldova

Mr. Ghenadie Grubii

State Agency for Forestry “Moldsilva”

Head, Forestry Fund and Protected Areas Department124
Stefan cel Mare Avenue,

Chisinau, MD 2001 Republic of Moldova

Tel: + 373 22 277288

Fax: 373 22 277288 Email:
ghenadie.grubii@moldsilva.gov.md, grubghe@yahoo.com

Romania

Ms. Adela Patiu

Counselor for European Affairs,

General Directorate for European Affairs and International
Relations

Ministry of Environment and Climate Change
24 Carol | Blvd.

Bucharest 020921, Romania

Tel: +40 21 408 9517

Fax: + 40 21 311 06 36

Email: Adela.patiu@mmediu.ro

Russian Federation

Mr. Vladimir Dmitriev

Head of Department for Science and Advanced
Development, The Federal Forestry Agency.
115184, 59/19 Pyatnitskaya St.

Moscow, Russian Federation

Fax : +7 495 953 54 81

Email : vv.dmitriev@rosleshoz.ru

Ms. Maria Sokolenko

Deputy Head of Analytical Unit
Protocol Department

The Federal Forestry Agency.
115184, 59/19 Pyatnitskaya St.,
Moscow, Russian Federation
Fax: +7 495 953 54 81

Email: mvsokolenko@gmail.com

Rwanda

S

Saint Lucia

Mr. Alfred Prospere

Chief Forestry Officer (Ag)]

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, Natural Resources and
Co-operatives

Tel: 758 468 5636

Mobile : 758 724-7687
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Email : Alfred.prospere@govt.Ic

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines

Mr. Fitzgerald Providence

Senior Forestry Supervisor

Ministry of Agriculture, Rural Transformation, Forestry and
Fisheries

Tel: 784 457 8594

Mobile: 784 526 3101

Fax: 784 457 212

Email: fitzpro@yahoo.com, Forestrysvg93@yahoo.com

Samoa
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